

Cynthia Manheim General Attorney Regulatory PO Box 97061 Redmond WA 98073

T: 425-580-8112 F: 425-580-8652 cindy.manheim@att.com

February 12, 2009

David Danner
Executive Director and Secretary,
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Docket No. UT-081393

AT&T's Confidentiality Agreements

Dear Mr. Danner:

Enclosed for filing are the Confidentiality Agreements in the above referenced docket for Cynthia Manheim, Larry Bax, Ola Oyefusi, Sharon Mullin, Scott Stewart and Mary Anne Allen.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Manheim By Mil with permission

General Attorney

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

·	
I, Cynthia Manham	, as attorney in
this proceeding forAT	(party to this
proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Pro	tective Order entered by
the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission is	n Docket UT-081393, and
acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and and conditions.	l fully understand its terms .
Cynthia Mal. Signature Date	9-09
PO Box 97001 Redmond, WA 98 Address Logg 1 NE Tond Logg Pedmond	073 WA 98053

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	I, Cynthia Monham	, as
	✓ In-house attorney_ In-house expert_ Outside counsel_ Outside expert	
procee	eding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws ington that the following are true and correct:	(a party to this of the State of
a.	I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two year in, competitive decision making with respect to which the dinformation may be relevant, by or on behalf of any compart organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the business organization from whom they seek disclosure of his information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and	ocuments or ny or business e company or ghly confidential s of retail
b.	I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the te Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C Order.	
CV	whiamal. 1-29-05	}
Signat	ure Date	
City/S	tate where this Agreement was signed	
A		
Emplo	pyer	

General Altomery	10331 NE 72nd Wy Radmond WA 98052
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address

The following portion is to be completed by the a Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure to the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and confidential information under the terms are the completed by the action of the completed by the	o do so will constitute a waiver and having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding party having access to Highly Confidential Information motion with the Commission, supported by affide objection and asking exclusion of the person from information.	avit, setting forth the basis for
Signature	Date .

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Lawrence J. Bax, as expert witness in this proceeding for AT&T Communications of the Pacific Northwest, Inc., and TCG Scattle (AT&T) (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and he bound by the Protective Order cutered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

January 8, 2009

Date

•		
AT&T <u>Operations, Inc.</u> Employer	•	
125 Corporate Office Drive, Room 153, 12 Address	arth City, MO 63045	
Lead Carrier Relations Manager Position and Responsibilities		

The following portion is to be completed be Commission within 10 days of receipt: full the above-named person will be deemed as information under the terms and conditions	lure to do so will constitute a waiver and n expert having access to Confidential	
No objection.	•	
-	2 01 0	
		_
Signature	Data	

[Service Date December 15, 2008] EXHIBIT C (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Lawrence J. Bax</u>, as <u>In-house expert</u> in this proceeding for <u>AT&T</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:

- a. I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and
- b. I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.

February 9, 2009

Signature Date

Earth City, Missouri

City/State where this Agreement was signed

AT&T Operations, Inc.

Employer

Lead Carrier Relations Manager
Position and Responsibilities

125 Corporate Office Dr., Rm. 153, 63045

Permanent Address

* * *

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03	PAGE 2
No objection.	
having access to Highly Confider motion with the Commission, sup	responding party objects to the above-named person ntial Information. The objecting party shall file a oported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for f the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, OLA OY witness in this proceeding for 47	EFUSI 87	, as expert
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and entered by the Washington Utilities and Transport UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have review understand its terms and conditions.	I be bound by the Protective tration Commission in Door ed the Protective Order an	ve Order Sket
Signature	2 6 0 9 Date	
ATRI Operations, Inc. Employer 7125 Columbia Gratouray Columbia, MD 21046 Address	Dr. Lead Carries Position and Responsibility	M.anag er
*** .		
The following portion is to be completed by the r Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to the above-named person will be deemed an exper Information under the terms and conditions of the	do so will constitute a wai t having access to Confide	ver and
No objection Objection. The responding party having access to Confidential Information. The o setting forth the basis for objection and asking ex Confidential Information.	bjecting party shall file a	motion
Signature	Date	 .

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393

BEFORE THE

	I,	Ola Oyefusi		, as
		In-house attorney		
		X In-house expert		
		Outside counsel		
		Outside expert		
-	~	orAT&Tdeclare under penalty of	perjury under the laws	(a party to this
_	•	following are true and		
	in, competiti information organization business orga information	we decision making with may be relevant, by or or that competes, or potent anization from whom the with respect to the pricing	for a period of two years respect to which the do n behalf of any company tially competes, with the ey seek disclosure of hig ag, marketing, and sales tate of Washington; and	cuments or y or business company or thly confidential of retail
		_	e to be bound by, the ter ncluding this Section C	
3	- way		December 18,	2008
Signati	ıre	0	Date	
	sville, MD_ ate where thi	s Agreement was signed		
A	T&T, Inc		_	
Employ	/er			

Employer	7/25 Columbia Gateway
Lead Caerier Relations Mare	yer Columbia, MD 21046
Position and Responsibilities	Permanent Address
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the Commission within 10 days of receipt. Failure the above-named person will be deemed a person Confidential Information under the terms and confidential Information under the terms are the terms and confidential Information under the terms are the terms and the terms are the terms and the terms are the terms are the terms and the terms are the ter	to do so will constitute a waiver and on having access to Highly
No objection.	
Objection. The responding parthaving access to Highly Confidential Information motion with the Commission, supported by affinobjection and asking exclusion of the person from Information.	davit, setting forth the basis for
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I,Sharon L. Mullin	, as expert
witness in this proceeding for AT&T	(a party
to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with	
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transp	ortation Commission in Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I have revie	wed the Protective Order and fully
understand its terms and conditions.	· .
Sharm I Mullin	2-9-09
Signature	Date
AT&T	
Employer	
400 West 15 th Street, Ste 930	
Austin, TX 78701	Director - Regulatory
Address	Position and Responsibilities
* * *	
The following portion is to be completed by the	~ · · · · ·
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure t	
the above-named person will be deemed an exp	•
Information under the terms and conditions of t	he Protective Order.
No objection.	·
	ty objects to the above-named expert
having access to Confidential Information. The	•
setting forth the basis for objection and asking	
Confidential Information.	•
Signature	Date

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION **IN DOCKET UT-081393** BEFORE THE WASE

,	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TI	RANSPORTATION COM	IMISSION
	I, <u>Sharon Mullin</u> as		
	In-house attorney - X_ In-house expert Outside counsel Outside expert		
	s proceeding for <u>AT&T</u> (a party to this jury under the laws of the State of Wact:		
a.	I am not now involved, and will not a in, competitive decision making with information may be relevant, by or o organization that competes, or potent business organization from whom the information with respect to the pricin telecommunications services in the se	n respect to which the document of any company of tially competes, with the case seek disclosure of highling, marketing, and sales of	nments or or business ompany or ly confidential
b.	I have read and understand, and agre Protective Order in this proceeding, i Order.	• •	
Si	harm L'Mullis	2-9-08	
Signat		Date	
4			

Austin, TX

b.

City/State where this Agreement was signed

AT&T Employer

DOCKET UT-081393 ORDER 03

<u>Director - Regulatory</u>

400 West 15th Street Ste 930 Austin, TX 78701

Position and Responsibilities

Permanent Address

* * *

No objection.	
having access to Highly Confid motion with the Commission, s	e responding party objects to the above-named person lential Information. The objecting party shall file a upported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for of the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE

I, <u>Scott</u> witness in this proceeding for	Stewart	, as expert
witness in this proceeding for	ATVI	(a party to
this proceeding) hereby agree to con	nply with and be bound by the	he Protective Order
entered by the Washington Utilities	and Transportation Commis	sion in Docket
UT-081393, and acknowledge that I	have reviewed the Protectiv	e Order and fully
understand its terms and conditions.		•
0 11 11- 1-		/
Les Meurst		09
Signature	Date	•
ATOT		
Employer		
One AT+TWay, Bedmin	ister, N.Y Lead Position and F	Financial Analys, Responsibilities
* * *		
The following portion is to be completed to be considered to be completed to be co	pt; failure to do so will const med an expert having access	titute a waiver and to Confidential
No objection.		
	onding party objects to the	•
naving access to Confidential Inform		
setting forth the basis for objection a	nd asking exclusion of the e	xpert from access to
Confidential Information.		
Signature	Date	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Scott Stewart as

_	In-house attorney
X_	In-house expert
_	Outside counsel
_	Outside expert

in this proceeding for <u>AT&T</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:

- a. I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and
- b. I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.

Signature

Date

Bedminster, New Jersey

City/State where this Agreement was signed

AT&T

Employer

Lead Financial Analyst

One AT&T Way Rm 2A130V Bedminster, NJ 07921

Position and Responsibilities

Permanent Address

* * *

No objection.	
having access to Highly Confid- motion with the Commission, s	e responding party objects to the above-named person ential Information. The objecting party shall file a upported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for of the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

A Holney Support
AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
IN DOCKET UT-081393
BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	5up _f
I, Mary Anne Allen	, as attorney in
this proceeding for AT++	(party to this
proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Pro-	tective Order entered by
the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in	n Docket UT-081393, and
acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and	fully understand its terms
and conditions.	
	,
Man du 1000 2/0	109
of 1	101
Signature Date 400 west 15th Street Ste 930	•
400 West 15th Street Ste 930	
Austin, TX 78701	
Address	

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UT-081393 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Mary Anne Allen as

Outside counsel Outside expert

in this proceeding for <u>AT&T</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following are true and correct:

- a. I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect to the pricing, marketing, and sales of retail telecommunications services in the state of Washington; and
- b. I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective Order in this proceeding, including this Section C of the Protective Order.

Signature

Date

Austin, TX

City/State where this Agreement was signed

<u>AT&T</u>

Employer

Docket Manager

400 West 15th Street Ste 930 Austin, TX 78701

Position and Responsibilities

Permanent Address

* * *

No objection.	
having access to Highly Confider motion with the Commission, sup	responding party objects to the above-named person atial Information. The objecting party shall file a oported by affidavit, setting forth the basis for the person from access to Highly Confidential
Signature	Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each of the following parties, as follows:

David Danner

Executive Director and Secretary,
Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission
1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, WA 98504-7250
VIA E-FILE and FedEx

Sue Benedek

240 N. 3rd Street Suite 200 Harrisburg, PA 17101 Sue.E.Benedek@embarq.com VIA E- MAIL and US Mail

Christopher Oatway

Assistant General Counsel, Verizon 1320 N. Court House Road, 9th Floor Arlington, VA 22201 (703) 351-3037

<u>Christopher.d.oatway@verizon.com</u>
VIA E- MAIL and US Mail

Cindy Manheim

General Attorney - AT&T 8645 - 154th Avenue NE PO Box 97061 Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 580-8112 cindy.manheim@att.com

William E. Hendricks, III

Attorney – Law & External Affairs Embarq 902 Wasco Street Hood River, OR 97031 tre.hendricks@embarq.com VIA E-MAIL and FedEx

Jonathan Thompson

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1400 South Evergreen Park Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
jthompson@utc.wa.gov
VIA E- MAIL and US Mail

Gregory M. Romano

General Counsel – Northwest Region Verizon 1800 41st Street, Everett, WA 98201 Gregory.m.romano@verizon.com VIA E- MAIL and US Mail

Letty S.D. Friesen

General Attorney – AT&T 2534 East 40th Avenue, Suite B-1201 Denver, CO 80205 (303) 299-5708 letty.friesen@att.com

DATED: February 12, 2009

Mary Anne Allen